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Town of Innisfil Building Dept Notes:

All smoke alarms and CO detectors shall
comply with O.B.C 9.10.19 and 9.33.4

Main bathroom shall be designed as per 9.5.2
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ABOVE~GRADE MASONRY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE

1st FLOOR = 1606.06 SF
= 149.21 SM

2nd FLOOR = 1633.06 SF
= 151.72 SM

(—OPENINGS) = —46.40 SF
; = ~-4.31 SM
TOTAL = 3192.72 SF
= 296.62 SM

COVERAGE = 2065.75 SF
= 191.92 SM

36'-8"
All construction subject to review by Town 2'—~0" 32'~8" 2'-0"
Building Inspectors
15'-2" Y 6'~4" , 3=2" 4-0" |,  &4-0"
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SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO 0BC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO 0BC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM iN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 8.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [0BC B 9.6.1.4.)

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE B 9.7.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm

RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 210 mm

TREAD DEPTH MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 235 mm
[OBC 9.8.4.2]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 m2 AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [OBC 9.19.2.1]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [0BC 9.26.1.1]
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FINISHED GRADE’S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0BC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS QVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[oBC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 800 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT

ALUMINUM FASCI

210# ASPHALT
SHINGLES

AND GUTTER

2021-05-04 10:47:17 AM
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0BC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT T0P_OF - 5
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3. WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT % PLATE ;
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST -
GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1 ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m ———
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4] 12 .
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2. 12" TYP
THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH . 10 OVERHANG
CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1. [ l
SECTION 9.8.8.1. Wl B STONE
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL FACING
THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING R TOP OF PRECAST
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED P PLATE 3
TABLE 9.10.14.4. ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE ; 12 ity o
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE - FIN 2ND
FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH 0BC 9.26.4.3. = FLOOR Y]ﬁ
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING ° 210# ASPHALT
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE i SHINGLES METAL
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED = |
EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED S FLASHING
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3] RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1] = =
P = S 3 ] SOLDIER
WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN P ? = |
AL EISE oot o HoRonEa FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS, o . Jd ! ; e = COURSE
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING, e b = = - —— —  —
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION. ol . T BRICK
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm. ~ ; FACING
[0BC B 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS = L L L L L] L
PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE
THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A y
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE GUARD, IN_ CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8, ] STONE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY A | S
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, 1 T I FACING
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2A. FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION - FIN 1ST I o ) = =1 It it = S
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR T FLOOR T k i i ! i
HEloHT. {08C 8,184 (©) T ADUACENT SUREACE WITAN 12 1 2 LT L L I
I
v % F|
NOT LESS THAN- 150 mm-ABOVE HNISHED ©F WORE TN 1 N 2 080 928..(0] i o ] o33y | 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR
mm - . X X
15.4. FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING 3 - el z
e 108 00 e LT, D5 Dest, SRR ric NG Jd T Lgwogmmea 0 S |
]
YENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES ® | s || I i L LMETAL ; P Q |
’ " AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL ?x) . I MASONRY PIER ' l ’ E AREAWAY! ‘ l "ﬁ.
THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL (A HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT > o o RREREATL ——
LESS THAN 45 MIN. WHERE THE LIMITING ] | | | | 8" POURED | | { T T T T —
BE N&T; IA%S; 'HANW R1E/ Z???e Ogog?:ES'NgUéA}SED DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT i , Lo | | CONCRETE | | | | -
[£5S THAN-T IN 6, ORIV RODFS THAT ARE LESS THAN 0-6 m. OR 1 X STEPPED FOOTING MIN RUN 2'-0"
, (B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT I I | | | { | [ ———— 7 MAX RISE 2'-0" FOR FIRM SOILS
CgNST?gSTECE)DW\ST&TR?\gF&Jg‘m. EEENOT LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD | 1 | } | | { ST ~ AND 1'~4” FOR SAND AND GRAVEL
UNOBSTRUCT] HALL WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE FIN L,
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED THE LIMITING, DESTANGE 15 LESS THAN . e - — | - | _ - - — -
CEILING AREA. [0BC 9.19.1.2] 0.6 m. [0BC 9.10.155.(2)] S bl i gl Syl sistoytulytninstuinutuyln ptuin lnlay el
TSR S A s 20" O CONGRETE Fo0THG
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1). §! g I E / LIV
THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED R'GHT D E AT'QN A WALLS AND WINOWS AREA
IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA| %
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR FRONT ELEVATION | 100.92 SM | 22.42 SM
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION| 64.61 SM 7.70 SM
OF THE BUILDING. [0BC 9.20.13.3.(2)] LEFT SIDE ELEVATION| 65.95 SM | 9.37 SM
REAR ELEVATION| 97.22 SM | 8.38 SM
TOTAL AREA | 328.70 SM 47.87 SM | 14.56
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Town of innisfll Certified Model REVISIONS

2021-05-04 10:47:18 AM jppriotd # , DATE

210§ ASPHALT

SHINGLES ? 12
FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION. THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED e v e e S s vt s o 7
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES e e e e
TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE .
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ‘[JN;%LS QVER 8\«}mqoow AND DOOR OPENINGS.
0BC 9.6.1.4. 0BC 9.20.13.
P ALUMINUM FASCIALAND GUTTER
RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS o oP OF
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT T - e
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS N AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT PLATE
ACCORDANCE WITH 0BC 9.7.5.3. WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT N N
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST "
GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1 ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m .
AND ‘SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4] 12 TP
| .8.8.2. 2
THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH o 9 2104 ASPHALT OVERHANG
GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC g R R Rl Joo
SECTION 9.8.8.1. Bl «©
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4 S TOP OF PRECAST
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING N PLATE SILL
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED 1 12— 12
TABLE 9.10.14.4. ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE N FIN 2ND
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE " 1 e e — - — - ﬁs
FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH OBC 9.26.4.3. o FLOOR e e e e B e L B S i e S 210§ ASPHALT /
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING . ) L A 0 SHINGLE:
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE o 1 S TR | | === INGLES METAL
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED —— == Smmm . FLASHING
EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED s Cnmme =
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF S / \ T
LOCATION. {OBC 9.14.6.3] RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1] 5 == feemmet // \\ ey SOLDIER
b3 ‘ !‘ T X T l_r! . L . I' I 3 r—— COURSE
WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN 2 - T / AN s e |
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS, 1 o = s Eemmse T - I 1
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING, o T H 5.20 sm i ESEmms 2o HH % ﬁ % ,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION. ~ s T s mam | | i I BRICK
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm. == e T : ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL
[0BC B 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS N e | ACING
CEGMOED, PO TR i M === === ‘ MARTIN
THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION , — ,
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8, o e Approved ASSOCIATES
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY PN == 3
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, - FIN_1ST
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2A. FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN_ELEVATION T, FLOOR - - i — E— Approved
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR B
HEIGHT, [0BC 8.15.4.2] (8) (T)gE rﬁ?@i&% gUSRUF;FCAEC gimisN A1 -SZL o Y FIN T as Noted
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)] _’A GRADE l P egemy | 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR _, ol approval s (o arcteciual conirl TovioW only
= = as the applicabie Comm
CROUND LEVEL, [OBC 0.15.4.6] FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING 3 P sonaor smucrura) | L= ’ E ‘ oy e bt
UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND i { ~WOOD COLUMN ON : : i t : 5 :
VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM EXTERI ! 14°%14” SOLID METAL 7
EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES % -
TO OBC 8.19.1.2. AN ATIC OR ROOF SPACE SHUL ® g | WASORRVPER | | & pouren T AY | e o
v+t & POURED e e
THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL T AN A e ANHERE TG O T & | (. oM | | —
BE NOT LESE?\ THANER1 37?? ORFog-iEslNggéAFD DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT | | | | \< STEPPED FOOTING MIN RUN 2'—-0"
(ESSRAN T 'S, OR N ROOFS THAT AR B)HAVE A FIRE. RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT ! I ’ === _ 7 WAXRSE 2-0" FOR FIRM SOLS
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE ® ! | | | -~ AND 1'-4" FOR SAND AND GRAVEL
LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD FIN Y
G e ca JHaLL Fe Nor WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE [ — — ] - - - = —— - - - - -
SLAB e e e s T T e e S ——
CEILING AREA, [0BC 9.19.1.2] ggw@&ﬁ@&gﬁ$mm Co---oC il fplplaipiplninpingleiasiglngtus il L

20" x 6” CONCRETE FOOTING

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY €~
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN BlGHT S” )E E LE VAT'QN a
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1). WALLS AND WINOWS AREA
THROUCHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA| %
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR RIGHT. o gtg;:;:gn '%'g; Sy 28‘2;—’,’ ™
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED 10 THE EXTERIOR LEFT SIDE ELEVATION| 65.95 SM | 9.37 SM HOM ES
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)] REAR ELEVATION 97:22 SM 8:38 SM
. TOTAL AREA | 328.70 SM_| 50.23 SM__|15.28
12
10' ; 2104 ASPHALT 12 .
SHINGLES
12 wjo s LE
o, 7561
w 1 O TRt
ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER N R s, SPECIFICATIONS AARE THE PROPERTY
TOP OF . » - REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.
N PLATE E===t B ' B - THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERFY ALL
- H:H::?ZIFF;L—FFF:HI 1 %‘::.:.;:::: e S ——— —% DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
et , B4 jESee 2104 ASPHALT 12 DRANINGS WUST NOT BE SCAED.
\ N = ; / D T SHINGLES .
o . Y = T o e e e T o 2 10 =
T @ BRICK R o 2.79 fflsm e e i TEr oo 3 o
I FAGING 1| B N e et IS === ARCHITECTURAL
// T \ _.LE;:;:;;;:; N oo ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER TOP OF J DESIGN INC.
S e Se = - ? 56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
N FIN 2ND -:;:-H'.'. > ; S i e ™~ UNIT 1
FLOOR e T - CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
° TEL 905 660-9393
T FAX 905 660-9419
) .
I M- o
R BRICK \ o
5 b \ el | MADAWASKA
e \ S R -
I : e MODEL 3190
° / e |
/ CE e
/ CORNER
& ; e
= Mook = e e IR PROJECT
o e e e e o e e Ho e S e e S e e m , EE e S | TONC_VERANDA e e e e e e e e e e e e PROPOSED
® FIN rﬁﬁ m 1 CONC JTEF ]
S GRADE [ S ey | ; | TWO STOREY DWELLING
e | | | === | | | | | L ====1 | | | | - | | | |
—r — — 7 — 10°10" STRUCTURAL .
4 | I | -ﬁ. | I | I ?{t | { | I “woon COLUMN ON ! | §§ | | FOR: LORMEL. HOMES
g | I ! METAL | ! I l METAL | | | | 14%14" oD ! ! g | | AT: INNISFIL
® . | | g AREAWAY | [ I | AREAWRY | | | MASONRY PIER | ; 1|3 | |
N | | ! [ | | | 8" POURED | | | | | ] g | |
© [ ! ! | | I | CONCRETE | I I t ! t Nk I | DRAWING
| | | | 1 1 [ | | I | s | GE | | ELEVATIONS ‘B’
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
o = g - = —t— - d——F e S & = - e - = b
SLAB R O Y N O e S A O S S AR DATE , PROJECT NO
20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING JUL 20

FRONT ELEVATION ‘B’ N NL ‘

~ 47, LOT | DRAWING NO
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GENERAL NOTES

BASED ON 2012 ONTARIO

GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH 0.B.C. PART 9,

LATEST EDITION
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.15

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 15 MPa 2,2 '3 28 DAYS AND THE SLUMP
SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7: & UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

CONCRETE SLABS USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOORS AND EXTERIOR
VERANDAS AN STEPS. SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT
LESS THAN % FPIIO 28 DAYS, AIR ENTRAINMENT OF
5% TO 8% AND A SLUMP Of T MORE THAN 100 mm (4.

THE TOPSOIL AND VEGETABLE NATTER IN ALL UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER
A BUILDING SHALL BE RI

SOIL ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE 3500 PSF
TO BE CONFIRMED ON SMTE BY SOIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO POURING QF FOOTINGS.

SOIL CAPACITY TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER BEFORE
POURING OF FOOTINGS.
MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOOTINGS — 1.2 m (4'~0") BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

ROOMS ON CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED WITH A

0 A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN
0.156 mm (0006")AN INTS SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN

300 mm (11-3/4 IN LlEU oF DAMPPROOFING SUCH ROOMS SHALL
SHALL BE BUILT ON CONCRETE SLABS THAT HAVE COMPRESSMVE STRENGTH

OF NOT LESS THAN 25 MPo (3,600 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS.

STEPPED FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIIAUMUN OF
OF 600 mm (ZL;‘ZL') FOR FIRM SOILS AND 400 mm (15-3/47)
FOR SAND OR Gl

CONCRETE SLABS RESTING ON EARTH AT GRADE SHALL BE REINFORCED
WITH 6x6x6/6 WELDED WIRE MESH. REINFORCING FOR CONCRETE SLABS
RESTING ON EARTH BELOW GRADE IS OPTIONAL.

CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PARGED BELOW GROUND
LEVEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 mm (1 4 OF MORTAR AND SHALL BE
COVED OVER THE FOOTING WHEN THI COURSE OF BLOCK IS LAD.

BITUMINOUS OR OTHER WATERPROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
THE PARGING OR POURED CONCRETE BELOW GROUND LEVEL.

THE THIKNESS QF FOUNDATION WALI.S MADE OF UNREINFORCEO CONC. BLOCK
SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURESHALL
.15.4.2.A FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 3.0M IN
UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT.

CONCRE‘I’E FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 m .58") INLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE MAX IGH‘I'
GRADE ABOVE THE BASEMENT FLOOR, OR I.A

THE FINIS ED

SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

200 mm (7-7/8 POURED CONCRETE2.1 m 5‘-—11

240 mm 9—14 INCRETE BLOCK 1.8 m (5'-11

290 mm (11— /8') CONCRETE BLOCK2.2 m (7’3"
WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTAINS AN OPENING MORE THAN 1.2 m
(3'~117) IN LENGTH OR CONTAINS OPENINGS IN MORE THAN 25% OF NS
LENGTH, THAT PORTION OF THE WALL BENEATH SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED AND SHALL BE REINFORCED.

CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED VII'IH IS mm (19/32")

DIAMETER BARS AT 400 mm (16 0.C. VERTICALLY TRUSS-TYPE
REINFORCEMENTS AT 400 mm 0.C. HORIZONTALLY VOIDS AROUND
VERTICAL BARS SHALL BE FILI.E SOLID MASONRY.

POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 10 mm (3483
DIAMETER BARS EXTENDING 300 mm (127) PAST OPENING ON EAC

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING

PLATES AT BOTH ENDS THAT

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE FITTED WITH STEEL
ARE NOT LESS m x 100 mm (4 '%4") BYBEA?"mm (3/8
EAM.

THE TOP PLATE
EXTEND ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH OF THE

STEEL COLUMN BOTTOM PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO_CONCRETE
FOOTINGS WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO 13 mm DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 100 mm (47) | 0 FOOTING.

ST, Sl LSS S B DI o e
mm
mm/;z;) (FOR STE| a&mg

INTERIOR BEARING STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE 38 mm x 89 mm (2°x4")

SPRUCE AT 400 mm Ol

38 mm x 140 mm 2°%6") SPRUCE AT 400 mm (16) O.C.

UNLESS NOTED O ISE, ON 6 MIL POLYETHYLENI

ON 200 mm (8') HIGH POURED CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK CURB
N 300 mm x 200 mm (14°x8") CONCRETE FOOTINGS WITH

DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE

CURB AT 2030 mm {6'~8") O.C.

EXTERIOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE SLABS OR
FOOTI NGS WITH STEEL. ANCHOR SHOE A MINIMUM OF 175 mm (7")
ABOVE FI D GRADE AND TO THE BEAM WITH A 89 mi

288 mm (1 x4- %12} WOOD NAILING STRIP AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN

BEAMS AND JOISTS WHICH ARE FRAMED INTO A MASONRY OR CONCRETE
FIRE SEPARATION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE THICKNESS OF THAT FIRE
SEPARATION TO LESS THAN 100 mm (4") OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

FOAMED PLASTICS WHICH FORM PART OF A WALL OR CEILING ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ADJACENT HABITABLE SPACES BY GYPSUM
BOARD OR EQUIVALENT NON--COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL BE OF SOLID
UNITS WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 70 mm (2--3/4") TO A MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF 11 m (36'—-17).

AN AIR SPACE, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 25 mm (1") SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN MASONRY VENEER AND WALL SHEATHING

MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE TIED TO WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS WITH
CORROSION-—RESIST STRAPS, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 075 mm
030") AND A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 22 mm (

PACED. AT 600 mm (25-578% 0.C- VERTICALLY. AND 400 m 5~3/4") CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED RISERS. SHALL GE NOT LESS THAN sooEN -y DoUBLE SHEATHING (ALL JOINTS TO \ D
mm e mm mm.
GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
oc Hongﬂumméw% AL 88 SLED 10 THE Woop STUBS ‘I'H FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9. T T TS S [oBC 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHIGH AGGESS. IS P LAN DE IA"_ § PLATE SSNS,,E,?L&S?,ST‘},RP’L?\V‘RE&R,
SCWAY WALL SWICHES LOCATED AT THE ENCLOSURE. [0BC 9.6.1.4(6)] THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION  PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A 2°x6" STUDS AT 16" 0/C
MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL NOT PROJECT HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL THE VINMUM WINDOW GLASS WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE GUARD, IN' CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8, g RS| 3.87 (R22) + 6 ML
THAN 25 mm WHERE THE VENEER IS AT LEAST 90 mm BE PROVIDED TO CON‘TROL AT _LEAST ONE ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDE BLOCKS O ETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT ;s NOT PROTECTED BY VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARMSIDE AS
(3-1/2‘) STH;CI;.,)AND 1 mm (1/2%) WHERE THE VENEER IS LESS THAN LIGHTING OUTLET WITH Fl RE ron QOCUPANCY OR THAT ARE USED FOR TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, JOINTS SEALED, OR LAPPED SOC\
90 mm (3-1/ STARWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN R BOCM THAT ARE USED FOF CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION 5 AT LEAST 4™ AND CLAMPED
WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE ALL opznmes. AT ROOF/WALL DWELL! {osc ( ) ﬁgcuzrx [%gI:N% 3554';] IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 m 2 1/2° DRYWALL JOINTS
8) THE ADUACENT SURFAGE WITHIN 1. 1|k
INTERSECTIONS AND AT THE BO'ITO;AN I’?FS MASOI:&Y E IMIJM SPACING ESE A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ONPRTS‘E DSEASMED IRﬂéoch ® OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SzLOT’E s |8 TAPED AND SANDED
T 1 g ) o sl e Nk O P RS S, BTG A ST TbeeusSwiemo O G NG D 0Aa0) [ e
J mm
WEEP HOLES AT THE BOTIOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS SHALL BE [0BC 9.34.2.4] UNIT ‘SALL BE. EROVIDED WiTH AT LEAST ONE GROUND LEVEL. [0BC 8.15.4.6] FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING PPN g DWL TO B 8/8" TYPE X" WHERE WALL
PROVIDED WITH FLASHING THAT EXTENDS FROM A POINT A MINIMUM OF OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT CONFORMS WITH THE UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND L-1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3%"x% > S LESS THAN 48" FROM LOT LINE
X BORT X Miom OF 150 om (5-776" UP. BEAIND, Tt SHEATEING. PROVDED. N STORAGE RoOUS, T0BC. 654281 REQUIREMENTS IN OBC 9.9.10.1 Yo 0BG 55, 2. STACES CONFORM  EXFOSING BULDING FACE THAT ENGLOSES L-2 = W8 x 18 + %" PLATE 3 m GARAGE WHERE THERE IS NO DWL
2 TR F ) 34,2, .19.1.2,
AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL - - o, 7861
PAPER. [P SUCH FLASHING IS FLEXIBLE, T SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS S ogmsnonszgooa RECTANGULAR TREADS THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHLL () VE A FIRE FESSTANGE RATNG oF WLoT = 3w 3Ve'x W + (2) 2°x 8" #1 SPRUCE FINISHED. FLOOR :F/%I " DWL TYPE X m;ggsggT%Fng STUDS i T
ABOVE-GRADE MASONRY TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20 CONFORM TO OBC 9.30. * 355 mm, MIN. 210 mm BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED LESS THAN 45 M, WHERE THE LMTNG ON 5/8" T & G
CE OF WINDOWS AND TREAD. DERTI WA, 358 mm, MIN, 235 mm e A T oo e e LESS ToiAN IsoLsess ToR, 2 m. BUT NoT WL—2 = 5"x3%"x¥%e"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE ASPEN/ITE SUBFLOOR '
WOOD FRAMING PERFORMAN| ,DOORS [OBC 9.8.4.2] D WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT = 5 % 3% 3a" " 12"
SKYLIGHT TO CONFORM WTH UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT VERE T 45 VN, AND, AL BE cLAD W3 = 57x 3% x% + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE BOTTOM 3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2'-6" (B00) AS PER OBC 9.25.3 8 TR RTE o GuN o U O
SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH ANCHOR EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE WL—4 = 6°x3%"x %" 3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE PLATE AT BOTIOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS WITHOUT HS APPROVAL.
BOLTS THAT HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 12.7 mm (1/2% AND SPACED PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A CEILING AREA. [oBC 9.19.1.2] THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN —4& = x3%"x %" + (3) X =ﬁgm 1ST_FLOOR 6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING THE CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
A MAKMUM OF 2.4 m (7109 O.C. THESE ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE MINIMUM_ AREA OF 0.32 m2 AND WITH NO 0.6 m. [0BC 9,10.15.5.(2)] BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 6" DIMENGIONS. 0N THE - SUE. AND RERORT ANV
OVIDED WITH NUTS AND WASHERS AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING DISCREPANCY TO THE g
OF 100 mm (4%) IN THE FOUNDATION. HATCH SH%EQI:"Q’I%%&H AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN ) VAPOUR BARRIER ALL DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
COVERS. -18.2. CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 8.20.13.3.(1).
BEAMS SHALL HAVE EVEN AND LEVEL BEARING WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF : —fe \_ )
BEARING OF 88 mm (3-1/2%) AT END SUPPORTS. %)ooscmgo;s T ;???ES SHALL CONFORM ‘Lmioumm FLAS&I;G SHALL BE PWBNE\? W 2x4" WOOD PLATE / *:‘ &N N
FLOO! ROOF RAFTERS SHALL w GRADE
AN END BEARING. LENOTH OF 38 &’3’5}15-7}3') SHALL HAR MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR ?72‘%LLAN%ASBK0EI.rTs &
.EI.BSI—.ELQQB ROOFS AND OTHER PLATPORMS THAT SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTER T 68" - (" ECTUR )
ur Emc"v\,f,}gusgg;'fo‘g MWNASGE‘"‘O'” RESPECT OF THE BUILDING. [0BC 9.20.13.3.(2)] COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO AT S ;,SINTOO/% NG . \ ARCHIT AL
_ SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED -
B AT L B T s T 38, mm (1 ‘/FE'J,J,“'C" . EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL *3'. DESIGN INC.
0P BLATES SHALL ‘aE PROVIDED I LOADBEARING WALLS DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE . ROOPING, NCLUDING FLASHING, ISTALLED T0 THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH RSl 3.52 (R20 c..) BLANKET Y ;
?ﬂ; INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS, SR puE g o Gor . T PREVENT AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITES OR AR SPACES  AS MEASURED FROM THE nmsuso GROUND < {ARTIN 5 Wi & ML POLY V.5, ) g
WHERE FLOOR SHEATHING SUPPORTS CERAMIC TILES, IT SHALL BE B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE ENTERING THE ROGF.[0BC 9.26.1.1] IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE 0 THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED M/ : g bl B 56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
NFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.8.C. SECTION §.30.6 RE DUCT GAN BE CLEANED, AND LNTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.  MEMBER. [OBG §. 17.2.2.(3)] d ag o (LAMINATED) FASTENED TO UNIT 1
REINFORG (c) CONSTRUCTED OF WATERIAL THT 1S [0BC 5.20.13.8] Approve ASSOCIATES POURED CONCRETE WALL 4 o8 CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS. s g Wl i R ) X i TEL. 908 680-6303
08C 6.2.3.8.(7 A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS — . % -
ROOF CONSTRUCTION p—— CROSS SECTION e aste ey ay  LOAD INFORMATION Approved S I \Arotect_Tox sos aao-suis
THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF s =3
unm-:mroacso CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS WITH THE ROOF, AND ABH&LEL Tz&gzn&gg ROOF LOAD INFORMATION as Noted o a S
EAVESTROUGHS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND CONNECTED HALL BE NOT LESS THAN .. ; !
TO STORM SEWERS, WHERE AVAILABLE, OR DISCHARGED ONTO CONCRETE () 32 o FOR GARMGE FLOORS, CARPORT  CEING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m  SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD = 1.8 KPA. T ameroval 1 for architeciural control review omly 3* CONCRETE SLAB } “1& 10" POURED CONGRETE
PADS AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ANY BUILDINGS. FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK, UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1. OF THE CHMNEY, [0BC 9.21.44] SPECIFIED RAIN = 0.4 KP as defined by the applicable Community Control 4, 0 CONC
&) 39 Mpo FOR AL OTHER ASPLICATI B s ThOMS OR SRACES ONER Niod o Lor KPA Guidetines and doos rf consiuto conpllance & 25 MPa AT 28 DAYS d DAMPPROOFING WITH THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY
C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS. THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH uicet 8. MAX 3" SLUMP b BITUMINOUS COMPOUND TO THE ATTACHED PROJECT
D CELING HEIGHT S NOT LESS THAN THE ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL FLOOR LOAD INFORMATION
ONCREIENgSED Fo'gamﬁ AN CASAPV%RT MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL CORFORM 70 0BC 6.26.3.1 g 5" GRAVEL i UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
mu&'“uﬁ%"fm%ﬁpm%%ﬁu%&%sr'eéuowsmw AR ENTRANMENT OF 5 T0 8%. [0BC 93.1.6] 36 THOSE ROOUS OR SPACES. [0S0 5o 1] . UNFACTORED DEAD LOAD = 15 P.S.F. N # ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS
ONFINISHED BASEMENTS ozx " SoR ARE IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS CONCEALED SPACES IN INTENIOR m.I.s . R AL ROOF-WALL JUNCTioNS, UNFACTORED LIVE LOD = 40 P.SF.. . :._ 4" WEEPING TILE SPECIFIC TO THE PROJECT
ALL OTHER ROOMS 028 m?  (3.00 f2) ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A D B e IN. INTERIOR ALLS IBI ALL JUNCTIONS OF SMILAR TYPES OF BOND BREAK AS PER i .
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SEPARATED BY FIRE STOPS FROM CONCEALED ELEMENTS, AND 0BC 9.16.4.4 o o, UNDER 6° STONE BED
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR (C) ALL GUARDS THAT ARE CONNECTED TO CONT. WATERSTOP (BITUMEN CAULK)| 207x6 THICK CONCRETE FOOTING .
CONFORMANGE WiT 086 o523 ROOF SPACES. [0BC 9.10.16.1.(1)] e R THER, JHAN PICKETS .OR UNDER 8" THICK CONCRETE WALL GENERAL NOTES
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3. POSTS. 0BG, 9.26.4.1] e e i e S e T
THERMALLY INSULATED WALL, CEILING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO OR 22°x6" THICK CONCRETE FOOTING
PROVIDED WITH A CONTINUOUS BARRIER TO AR LEAKAGE AND WATER WEATHER STRIPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED CAN -S351, "SMOKE ALARMS®, S WHERE SLOPING SURFACES o;.' SHINGI.ED UNDER 10" THICK CONCRETE WALL s
VAPOUR DIFFUSION FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING INTO WALL, AROUND ALL EXTERIOR DOORS EXCEPT BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A . TH DATE , DRAWING NO
FLOOR, ATTIC AND ROOF SPACES. oy GARAGE DOORS. [0BC 9.6.5.6] gng Eﬁ-‘cns s{ﬁ?‘?g Bgoso;:o’?lgy’ ]VIITHIN A Au'gsaac 92685 FI.ASHED N CONFORMANCE JAN 18
FOAMED INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED ON INTERIOR SURFACES .10.19, WITH
. GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVELANT NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL CROSS SECTION (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) y (’“"’" GN"“12)

BASEMENT

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4

WOOD COLUMNS SHALL

MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BE'AMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A~-20 TO A-28

OBCD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO

9.23.9.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT~UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A-10,
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A~13 THROUGH A~18.
Slé)cORS—GON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 8.3.1.

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCI.UDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND

AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
N CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 8.3,

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [OBC’ 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX, 355 mm, MIN. 210 mm
TREAD DEPTH MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 235 mm
[oBC 9.8.4.2]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED .

o &4“ AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR

PS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,
(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEr;st CURVED

R
HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR .
» INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR
(B) EXTERIOR smns HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 R D SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [oac 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRALS ON S'TAIRS AND
PS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 m
AND NoT MORE THAN B85 T, [osc 9874(2)]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FRO|

THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. foBc 9892]

MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTI’OM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON

7O OBC SECTION 4.2. [OBC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS

NOT
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

{oBC 9.20.8.3]

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [0BC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [0BC 9.31.4.4]

SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS TO DWELLING
UNITS, BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND
ATTACHED GARAGES OR OTHER ANCILLARY
SPACES, AND DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM A GARAGE
TO A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITH A SOLID OR HARDENED FREE-TURNING
ING OR BEVELLED CYUNDER HOUSING.
[osc 9.6.8.3]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mi
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm, [9874(2)]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2,

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT

R
9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
O GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES AND
E GARAGE AND

E REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

WHERE MEMBRANE MATERIALS ARE USED TO
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED AIRTIGHTNESS IN
THE AR BARRIER SYSTEM, ALL JOINTS SHALL

BE SEALED AND STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED.
[oBc 8.10.9.16(5)]

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT—IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT-FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES

AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [0BC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR

INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO

CAN ULC—~S610-M, "FACTORY—BUILT
REPLACES". [OBC 22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR

LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED

ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION

CONVENENTLY ACCESSIBLE T OCCUP PANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1(5)]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [0BC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FIT'I'E WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT

WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY' REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [0BC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE CONSTRUCTION D INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
, OF SOl —FIJNECLLUBURN'NG APPLIANCES

AN EQUIPMENT, DING 3
AND SPACE , SHALL CONFORM TO
/CSA-B365, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR

SOLID~FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [0BC 9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, mma—cwssr
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LVING ROOMS THAT
ARE_NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
JHAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWTCH.
[0BC 9.34.2.2)

3-WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH RE FOR

STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN A HOUSE
OR DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE S

SHALL BE
ROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT—IN OR
DEI'ACHEDGARAGEO CARPORT. [0BC 9.34.2.6]

SECOND FLOOR

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS

ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE

CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.14.3.1.

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
{oBC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING. THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE

T LESS THAN 90 rnm THICK, AND
B TIED T0 THE FACING MATERIAL WITH

AL TIES CONF( MINGTOOBC92094(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm 0.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 800 mm OC HORIZONTALLY.
(3) THE SPACE BEI‘VIEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[oBC 9.15.4.7.(1)(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARA

HEATED- SPACE FROM. UNHEATED, SPACE. THE

EXTERIOR AR OR THE EXTERIOR SOLL SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION IN

CONFORMANCE WITH OBC SECTIONS 12.2
[0BC 9.25.2.1]

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]

ELEVATIONS

FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATIO

DOORS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY, WHERE THE FINISHED FLOOR
ON ONE SIDE OF THE DOOR IS MORE THAN
600 _mm ABOVE THE FLOOR OR OTHER
SURFACE OR_ GROUND LEVEL ON THE OTHER
SIDE OF THE DOOR. SHALL BE PROTECTED
BY, (a) A GUARD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.8.8, OR (b%HA MECHANISM CAPABLE
OF CONTROLLING FREE SWINGING OR
SLIDING OF THE DOOR SO AS TO LIMIT ANY
CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING TO NOT
MORE THAN 100 mm. [OBC 9.8.8.1(4)]

SAFETY GLASS OF THE TEMPERED OR

LAMINATED TYPE CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB

—=12.1-M, “TEMPERED OR LAMINATED

GIASS OR WIRED GLASS CONFORMING TO
CAN/CGSB~12.11=M, "WIRED SAFETY GLASS®

S BE USED FOR .

(A) SIDEUGHTS GREATER THAN 500 mm WIDE

COULD BE MISTAKEN FOR DOOI

B GU\SS STORM DOORS,

C) GLASS IN SLIDING DOORS, AN

D) GLASS IN ENTRANCE DOO
GLASS AREA

THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR. [OBC 9.6.1.4]

IN DWELLING UNITS, WINDOWS OVER STAIRS,
RAMPS AND LANDINGS THAT EXTEND TO LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE SURFACE TO THE
TREADS, RAMP OR LANDING SHALL BE

(A) PROTECTED Bg GU?)RRDS. IN ACCORDANCE

(B) BE NON~OPENABLE AND DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR
GUARDS AS PROVIDED IN OBC 4.1.5.14

GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT NO
MEMBER, ATTACHMENT OR OPENING WILL
FACILITATE CLIMBING. ANY ELEMENTS THAT
PROTRUDE FROM THE VERTICAL AND THAT ARE
LOCATED BETWEEN 140 mm AND 900 mi
ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE
PROTECTED BY THE GUARD, SHALL CONFORM
TO 0BC 9.8.8.6.(1)

GASS IN GUARDS SHALL BE EITHER

(A) SAFETY GLASS OF THE LAMINATED OR
SEUPERED. TYPE CONEORMING. T0
CAN/CGSB-12.1-M, “I‘EMPERED OR
LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS®,

(B) WIRED GLASS CONFORMING 30

CAN/CGSB-12.11-M, "WIRED SAFETY
. [0BC 9.8.8.7)

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
%&%Ng 1FACE SHALL CONFORM TO

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [0BC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCA
WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED

T EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

BASEMENT/1st/2nd

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

DOWS SHAI.L CONF_& -
é ; THE CAN/CSA-WMOI "USER SELECT!ON
G STANDARD CAN/

UDE 70 CSA 'CSA—-A440—-00
[oac 9.7.2]

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS

AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.1.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGUIAR TRI-.'AD SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN ITS RUN NOT MORE
THAN TS RUN PLUS 25 mm. [OBC 8.8.4.3.(2)]

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND “D;AIH?.LSL BE NOT LESS

THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS Al
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRALS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 8.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 800 mm HIGH.
{oBC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 8.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCK MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC-S351, KE ALARMS”, SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELUNG UNIT N
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.1

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH-—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

EXTERIOR COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC ©.23.10.7.

VAPQUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND
SPACES, AND SELF-—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WiTH
OBC SECTION 98.32.

ALL AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL

EATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

ELEVATION / 1st

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN
FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLII

NG,
DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EAVE PROTECTION OBC 9.26.5

AL AIR/VAPOUR

=

SHINGLE, SHAKE
/’onmznoor

wnpiron g

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

DRYWALL <ot

AR _BARRIER ON -

i

APOUR BARRIER JOINTS —rpeaft
AT LEAST 100 _mm 43»«»

msﬂs.ru:mmon
ea.ocmsmbmmas

»»»uzf-:««‘-m____~f~“_-z~-§gjH

EDGE OF
ROOF

NOOOOSNONNNAY
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HEATED SPACE

NOTE:
1. HEATING DUCT UNDER
BATHROOM OR KITCHEN

2. RETURN AIR INLET NOT
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